merger with Spansion and acquisition of the AM Business by Spansion occurred on the dates indicated. Further, the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future combined operating
results or financial position of Cypress and Spansion following the merger and acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial statements and accompanying notes of Cypress and Spansion and the historical combined abbreviated
financial statements of the AM Business, which have been incorporated by reference in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus, as well as other information contained or incorporated by reference into this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

-134-

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 284

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet of Cypress Semiconductor Corporation and
Spansion Inc.

(in thousands, except par value and share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Historical
Cypress

Semiconductor
Corporation

September 28,
2014

Spansion
Inc.

September 28,
2014

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5) Footnote

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 105,084 $ 281,991 $ �  $ 387,075
Short-term investments 15,293 44,778 �  60,071
Accounts receivable, net 105,853 164,933 �  270,786
Inventories 88,790 269,267 76,921 (a) 434,978
Other current assets 29,094 65,436 �  94,530

Total current assets 344,114 826,405 76,921 1,247,440
Property, plant and equipment, net 244,298 189,266 228,260 (b) 661,824
Goodwill 65,696 166,334 1,012,196 (d) 1,244,226
Intangible assets, net 35,274 140,835 673,635 (c) 849,744
Other long-term assets 87,727 61,456 �  149,183

Total assets $ 777,109 $ 1,384,296 $ 1,991,012 $ 4,152,417

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 33,462 $ 153,785 $ �  $ 187,247
Accrued compensation and employee
benefits 36,310 44,441 �  80,751
Deferred margin on sales to distributors 134,726 37,745 �  172,471
Dividends payable 17,727 �  �  17,727
Income taxes payable 3,023 486 �  3,509
Current portion of long-term debt 5,601 22,285 �  27,886
Other current liabilities 73,774 149,048 65,369 (e) 288,191

Total current liabilities 304,623 407,790 65,369 777,782
Deferred income taxes and other tax
liabilities 19,018 24,796 �  43,814
Long-term revolving credit facility and
debt, non current 238,532 387,284 7,465 (g) 633,281
Other long-term liabilities 10,129 30,506 �  40,635

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 285

Total liabilities 572,302 850,376 72,834 1,495,512
Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �
Equity
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 3,027 62 1,648 (f) 4,737
Additional paid-in capital 2,681,923 786,667 1,729,090 (f), (g) 5,197,680
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (204) (251,275) 251,275 (f) (204)
Accumulated deficit (383,416) (1,534) (63,835) (f), (e) (448,785)

Stockholders equity before treasury stock 2,301,330 533,920 1,918,178 4,753,429
Less: shares of common stock held in
treasury, at cost (2,090,494) �  �  (2,090,494)

Total stockholders� equity 210,836 533,920 1,918,178 2,662,935
Noncontrolling interests (6,029) �  �  (6,029)

Total equity 204,807 533,920 1,918,178 2,656,906

Total liabilities and equity $ 777,109 $ 1,384,296 $ 1,991,012 $ 4,152,417

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

-135-

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 286

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations of Cypress Semiconductor Corporation
and Spansion Inc.

Historical

Cypress
Semiconductor

Corporation
For the

Year
Ended

December 29,
2013

Spansion Inc.
For the

Year
Ended

December 29,
2013

Analog
Semiconductor

and
Microcontroller

(AM)
Products
Business

of
Fujitsu

Semiconductor
Ltd For

December 30,
2012

through
July 31,

2013

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
relating

to
AM

business
acquisition

(Note 5)Footnote

Pro forma
Combined
-Spansion

Inc

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
relating

to
the

merger
(Note 5) Footnote

Pro
Forma

Combined-
Cypress

Semiconductor
and

Spansion
Inc.

(in thousands, except par value and share amounts)
Revenues $ 722,693 $ 971,690 $ 289,531 $ �  $ 1,261,221 $ �  $ 1,983,914
Cost and expenses:
Cost of revenues 384,121 687,037 262,705 (29,772) (E) 919,970 107,998 (B), (a) 1,412,089
Research and
development 190,906 126,768 33,095 (1,287) (E) 158,576 (2,797) (B) 346,685
Selling, general
and administrative 182,671 178,265 114,205 (11,421) (E) 281,049 127 (B) 463,847
Amortization of
acquisition-related
intangible assets 7,833 32,025 �  8,093 (D) 40,118 96,925 (A) 144,876
Restructuring costs 15,357 6,017 �  �  6,017 �  21,374

Total costs and
expenses 780,888 1,030,112 410,005 (34,387) 1,405,730 202,253 2,388,871

Operating loss (58,195) (58,422) (120,474) 34,387 (144,509) (202,253) (404,957)
Interest and other
income (expense),
net 10,337 4,406 �  (8,698) (F) (4,292) �  6,045
Interest expense (8,112) (29,792) �  �  (29,792) �  (37,904)
Gain on
acquisition of the
Microcontroller
and Analog
business �  7,950 �  255 8,205 �  8,205

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 287

Loss before
income taxes and
noncontrolling
interest (55,970) (75,858) (120,474) 25,944 (170,388) (202,253) (428,611)
Income tax
provision (benefit) (7,761) 2,410 �  5,317 (G) 7,727 �  (C) (34)

Net loss (48,209) (78,268) (120,474) 20,627 (178,115) (202,253) (428,577)
Adjust for net loss
attributable to
noncontrolling
interests net of
taxes 1,845 �  �  �  �  �  1,845

Net loss
attributable to
common
stockholders $ (46,364) $ (78,268) $ (120,474) $ 20,627 $ (178,115) $ (202,253) $ (426,732)

Net loss per share
attributable to
common
stockholders
Basic $ (0.31) $ (1.34) $ �  $ �  $ (3.04) $ (1.34)
Diluted $ (0.31) $ (1.34) $ �  $ �  $ (3.04) $ (1.34)
Shares used in net
loss per share
calculation
Basic 148,558 58,599 �  �  58,599 112,410 (f) 319,567

Diluted 148,558 58,599 �  �  58,599 112,410 (f) 319,567

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

-136-

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 288

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations of Cypress Semiconductor Corporation
and Spansion Inc.

Historical
Cypress Semiconductor

Corporation
For the

Nine
Months
Ended

September
28,

2014

Spansion Inc.
For the

Nine
Months

September 28,
2014

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5) Footnote

Pro
Forma

Combined
(in thousands, except par value and share amounts)

Revenues $ 541,400 $ 942,346 $ �  1,483,746
Cost and expenses:
Cost of revenues 271,425 631,830 21,645 (B) 924,900
Research and development 124,883 126,505 (3,234) (B) 248,154
Selling, general and administrative 125,787 177,169 (1,351) (B) 301,605
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets 5,334 27,034 75,749 (A) 108,117
Restructuring costs (1,252) �  �  (1,252)

Total costs and expenses 526,177 962,538 92,809 1,581,524
Operating income (loss) 15,223 (20,192) (92,809) (97,778)
Interest and other income (expense), net 3,322 1,794 �  5,116
Interest expense (4,424) (18,214) �  (22,638)

Income (loss) before income taxes and
noncontrolling interest 14,121 (36,612) (92,809) (115,300)
Income tax provision (benefit) (2,987) 8,703 �  (C) 5,716
Equity in net loss equity method investees (3,666) �  �  (3,666)

Net income (loss) 13,442 (45,315) (92,809) (124,682)
Adjust for net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests net of taxes 991 �  �  991

Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 14,433 $ (45,315) $ (92,809) $ (123,691)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to common
stockholders
Basic $ 0.09 $ (0.75) $ (0.38)
Diluted $ 0.09 $ (0.75) $ (0.38)
Shares used in net income (loss) per share
calculation

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 289

Basic 157,594 60,705 110,304 (f) 328,603

Diluted 166,000 60,705 110,304 (f) 328,603

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements

-137-

Edgar Filing: Spansion Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 290

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

Merger Agreement with Spansion

The merger is reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements under the acquisition
method in accordance with ASC 805, with Cypress treated as the acquirer. Under the acquisition method, the total
estimated purchase price allocation is calculated as described in Note 3. In accordance with ASC 805, the assets